Cash due on 10 June 2019  3 159

Business combination reserves  15 217

Cash outflow on acquisition:
Cash received with the acquisition of Que Dee –
Cash paid on 10 December 2018  (12 519)

Net cash outflow on acquisition of minority interest (12 519)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS CONTINUED
10.4 Measurement period adjustment

At 1 July 2017, the Micros acquisition was provisionally accounted for in terms of the allowance per IFRS 3 Business
Combinations . The purchase price allocation valuation was completed by the year ended 30 June 2018 and included
in the fair value of assets and liabilities recognised on acquisition .

Consequently, the comparative figures for 31 December 2017 have been adjusted . The effect of the adjustment is
disclosed in the tables below .

The effect on 31 December 2017 group results is as follows:

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 As originally
 reported

 Measurement
period

 adjustment
 Restated

amount
 R’000  R’000  R’000

Revenue 675 450 2 630 678 080

Turnover 673 559 2 630 676 189
Cost of sales (277 060) (6 581) (283 641)

Gross profit 396 499 (3 951) 392 548
Operating expenses (280 447) (861) (281 308)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) 116 052 (4 812) 111 240
Depreciation and amortisation (13 105) 4 852 (8 253)
Amortisation of intangible assets acquired (16 815)  –   (16 815)

Profit from operations 86 132  40 86 172
Finance income 1 891  –   1 891
Finance costs (12 969)  –   (12 969)

Profit before taxation 75 054  40 75 094
Income tax expense (26 119)  (40) (26 159)

Profit for the period 48 935  –   48 935

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  47 531  –   47 531
Non-controlling interests  1 404  –   1 404

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss 951  –   951

Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations 951  –   951

Total comprehensive income 49 886  –   49 886

Number of ordinary shares in issue  (000) 160 540 – 160 540
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue   (000) 159 509 – 159 509
Diluted average number of ordinary shares in issue   (000) 159 509 – 159 509

Basic earnings per share   (cents)  29,80  –   29,80
Diluted basic earnings per share   (cents)  29,80  –   29,80
Headline earnings per share   (cents)  29,70  –   29,70
Diluted headline earnings per share   (cents)  29,70  –   29,70

1918 Achieve more.

10. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS CONTINUED
10.4 Measurement period adjustment continued

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

 As originally
reported

 Measurement
period

adjustment
 Restated

amount
 R’000  R’000  R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  926 724  2 445  929 169

Property and equipment  95 310  (24 455)  70 855
Intangible assets  208 484  2 676  211 160
Goodwill  575 250  1 763  577 013
Finance leave receivables  1 375  24 422  25 797
Loans receivable  17 232  –  17 232
Deferred taxation asset  29 073  (1 961)  27 112

Current assets  508 144  12 347  520 491

Trade and other receivables  392 730  –  392 730
Inventory  23 258  –  23 258
Current tax receivable  2 346  8  2 354
Finance lease receivables  1 493  12 339  13 832
Loans receivable  4 158  –  4 158
Asset classified as held for sale  –   –  –
Cash and cash equivalents  84 159  –  84 159

Total assets  1 434 868  14 792  1 449 660

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  16  –   16
Treasury shares  (1)  –   (1)
Share premium  370 299  –   370 299
Equity compensation reserve  11 789  –   11 789
Foreign currency translation reserve  3 722  –   3 722
Revaluation reserve  3 544  –   3 544
Retained earnings  312 819  –   312 819

Equity attributable to shareholders of the company  702 188  –   702 188
Non-controlling interest  5 865  –   5 865

Total equity  708 053  –   708 053

Non-current liabilities  305 289  2 383  307 672

Interest-bearing borrowings  216 668  –   216 668
Financial liabilities  31 296  –   31 296
Finance lease liabilities  2 438  –   2 438
Deferred taxation liability  54 887  2 383  57 270

Current liabilities  421 526  12 409  433 935

Trade and other payables  155 568  –   155 568
Provisions  33 974  –   33 974
Deferred income  139 245  –   139 245
Current tax payable  3 450  –   3 450
Financial liabilities  15 179  12 409  27 588
Current portion of interest-free borrowings  8 193  –   8 193
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings  64 572  –   64 572
Finance lease liabilities  1 345  –   1 345

Total equity and liabilities  1 434 868  14 792  1 449 660

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20 Achieve more.

11. SEGMENT ANALYSIS
Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about
resource allocation and performance assessment . Monthly management meetings are held to evaluate segment
performance against budget and forecast .

Management does not monitor assets and liabilities by segment .

The following tables present turnover and earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amoritisation (EBITDA)
information regarding the group’s operating segments for the six months ended 31 December 2018 and 31 December
2017, respectively:

Manu- Financial
Education facturing Services Energy Hospitality Other Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Six months ended
31 December 2018
Turnover  96 108  206 712  144 579  66 549  153 263  –   667 211
Segment EBITDA  17 404  49 042  26 608  10 449  18 902  (4 663)  117 742
EBITDA margin  (%) 18 24 18 16 12  –   18

Six months ended
31 December 2017
Turnover  83 543  176 203  160 393  93 846  162 204  –   676 189
Segment EBITDA  13 866  38 369  21 816  20 276  20 186 (3 273)  111 240
EBITDA margin  (%) 17 22 14 22 12  –   16

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2120 Achieve more.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

SOUTH AFRICAN OFFICES

INTERNATIONAL OFFICES

  GAUTENG   KWAZULU-NATAL   WESTERN CAPE

Adapt IT Johannesburg Campus
152 14th Road
Noordwyk
Midrand
South Africa
T +27 (0)10 494 0000

Rydall Vale Office Park
5 Rydall Vale Crescent
La Lucia Ridge
Durban
T +27 (0) 31 514 7300
F +27 (0) 86 602 8961

Great Westerford
3rd Floor
240 Main Road
Rondebosch
Cape Town
T +27 (0) 21 200 0480

  MAURITIUS   AUSTRALIA   BOTSWANA

Building 10
Clarens Field Business Park
Riviere Noire Road